
Tuesday April 4, 20234

SHORT AUCTION NOTICE 
Due to poor response in respect of Auction Notice Regarding Lorry Adda/ Entry Tax and Sanitation Charges for the year 2023-24 issued vide

this Office communication No. MC/RSP/2023/1422-28 dated:- 24-02-2023, MC/RSP/2023/1481-86 Dated:- 09-03-2023, MC/RSP/2023/1524-30
Dated:- 15-03-2023, MC/RSP/2023/1609-15 Dated:- 26-03-2023 and MC/RSP /2023/1661-67 dated:- 28-03-2022 Published in Amarujala
Newspaper vide DIP/J-5480-P/22 Dated:- 02-03-2023 on 02-03-2023 on 03-03-2023, Published in State time vide DIP/J/5594-P/22 Dated:- 11-
03-2023 on 12-03-2023, Punjab Kesari Vide DIP/J-5687-P/22 Dated:- 1703-2023 and Excelsior Vide DIP/J-5871-P/22 Dated:- 30-03-2023. The
date of Sale of application and receipt of Sealed tender is  hereby extended as under:- 

Other terms and conditions are same as already issued and can be seen in the officer during working hours. 
No:- MC/RSP/2023/1677-83 Sd/- 
Dated:- 31-03-2023 Executive Officer 
DIP/J-48-P/23 Municipal Committee 
Dated:- 03-04-2023 R.S Pura 

S.
No

Name of Contract Period of
Contract 

Minimum
Official Bid of

contract 

Earnest of
Money in

shape of CDR

Date of sale of
application

form 

Date of
Receipt
Sealed

Tenders up to
2.00 PM 

Date of Tender
open at 3.00

PM

1 Lorry Adda Entry Fee. 01/04/2023 to
31-03-2024

1560000/- 200000/- 31-03-2023 to
08-04-2023

10-04-2023 10-04-2023 

2 Sanitation Charge from
moving Rehair & All fruit &
Vegetable Sellers etc

01-04-2023 to
31-03-2024

360000/- 100000/- 31-03-2023 to
08-04-2023

10-04-2023 10-04-2023

OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL COMMITTEE
RANBIR SINGH PURA

(Email:-eorspura-jk@nic.in) 

NOTICE
I, Rajinder Kumar S/o Sh. Bhag
Mal R/o Martha Bassi, Udhampur,
J&K A/P 1/40 Panduka Colony
Janipur, Jammu is applying for
transfer the lease hold rights in
respect Plot No.40 measuring
(16’6”X30’0”) Phase IV at Paloura
Housing Colony Jammu. Before
the office of Jammu Development
Authority if any body have any
objections submit the same before
the office of Jammu Development
Authority within the period of 7
days after the publication of this
notice.

STATE TIMES NEWS
KATHUA: Bharatiya
Janata Party MP Rajya
Sabha Er. Gulam Ali on
Monday participated in an
Iftaar cum dinner party
organized by Syed
Choudhary, president Dodhi
Gujjar Association and peo-
ple of Chak Maheshi tehsil
Marheen district Kathua.

MP Gulam Ali was felici-
tated by the people on his
nomination to the Rajya
Sabha and hoped that he
would continue to work for
resolving the issues of poor
and backward. MP Gulam
Ali speaking on the occasion
said that Prime Minister

Narendra Modi has chosen
one from amongst them to
represent in the Rajya Sabha
and he will continue to work
with renewed zeal and deter-
mination to address to the
issues of common man. He
said that the focus of the
BJP government is on pas-
mandas, poor and backwards
and various schemes have
been initiated to better their
lot. More than 80 crore poor
people are being provided
free ration while the corrupt
and crooks are on the run,
said Gulam Ali, adding that
the government is working
on twin strategies and crooks
won't be spared while poor

won't be touched. He said
that Jammu and Kashmir
govt under LG Manoj Sinha
has announced to roll out a
policy for providing land and
houses to the landless while
anti-encroachment drive is
being reframed to free
state/forest land from high
and mighty encroachers. MP
Gulam Ali said that Forest
Rights Act is a path breaking
initiative to provide rights to
the forest dwellers. 

This will be a game chang-
er for the forest dwellers and
tribals as it has inbuilt
mechanism to provide land
for construction of
Community Centres, hospi-
tals, schools and markets.
He appealed the people to
shun the exploiters and
dynastic politicians who have
done nothing for the com-
mon masses.

DDC member Karan
Kumar, Sarpanch Rita Devi,
Haji Lal Hussain, Puttoo
Choudhary, Moulvi Hussain,
Sidiq Ali, Makhan Din, Haji
Mira Baksh, Makhan
Choudhary, Juman Din,
Nasib Ali,. 

Crooks on run fearing Modi: MP Gulam Ali

BJP MP Rajya Sabha Er. Gulam Ali during 
public meeting at Kathua on Monday.

Patel Engineering Ltd
employs Kishtwar power
projects-affected families

STATE TIMES NEWS
KISHTWAR: In line with
the guidelines of the dis-
trict administration,
Patel Engineering Ltd.
has employed project-
affected families at the
Kiru and Kwar hydroelec-
tric power projects. The
company has hired five
workers for Kiru HEPP
and nine for Kwar HEPP.
To date, Patel
Engineering Ltd. has
hired a total of 85 work-
ers in Kiru and 32 in
Kwar from project-affect-
ed families and will con-
tinue to provide employ-
ment opportunities in the
future.

The district administra-
tion has been vigilant in
ensuring that project-
affected families are ade-
quately provided with
livelihoods. 

The company's efforts
towards sustainable
development are in com-
pliance with the appropri-
ate rules for operation in
the district.

STATE TIMES NEWS
SAMBA: Senior Superintendent of
Police Samba Benam Tosh on
Monday presided over police-public
meeting at Mansar which was
attended by hundreds of people
including retired officers, DDC
member, Sarpanch, Panchs, noted
social activists and other prominent
persons of the area. SSP was
accompanied by Additional SP
Samba SurinderChoudhary, DySP
Operations Samba Garu Ram,
SHO police station Samba
Rajeshwar Singh and Incharge
Police Post Mansar Deepak
Sharma.

Those who spoke on the occasion
on behalf of the public were DDC
member Advocate Amit Sharma,
retired SSP Sewa Singh Mankotia,

SarpanchSunita Devi, Panch
Mansar Amit Mangotra,
PanchTilak Raj Atri, PanchPooja
Devi, PanchMuzamil Ahmed and
social activists ChoudharyBishart
Ali, ChoudharyMukhtiar,
HaziFarid and HasanSardar.
Additional SP Samba also spoke on
the occasion and appealed to the

public to extend full cooperation to
police.       

Speaking on the occasion, SSP
Samba Benam Tosh appreciated
the role of all sections of society of
Mansar and adjoining villages in
maintaining exemplary communal
harmony in the area and keeping
Mansar free of major crimes and

drug abuse. Benam Tosh said that
Mansar has been one of the most
sacred and spiritual places of the
country since time immemorial and
it is the duty of those residing in the
vicinity and other stake-holders
including police to maintain its
sacrosanctity and purity at all costs
and towards that end police would
take stern action under law against
bootleggers and butchers if found
indulged in illegal business in the
prohibited area. SSP further said
that the public of this area has bold-
ly faced militancy while it was at its
peak in the area and they deserve
special praises and recognition for
the same. He announced that
Samba police is going to organize
anti-drug awareness programme at
Mansar shortly in which students of

all schools of Mansar and adjoining
area would participate and would be
handsomely rewarded with cash
prizes and certificates. Moreover
cricket/volleyball tournaments
would also be organized by police in
new financial year, he added. 

SSP assured the public that the
district police Samba is committed
to provide safe, secure & dignified
environment to the law abiding
people. He appealed to the partici-
pants to cooperate with & assist
police by sharing valuable informa-
tion about drug peddling/other
social crimes in the area. He
directed the officers present on the
spot to redress all the grievances
highlighted by the people and take
stern action under law against
anti-social elements.

STATE TIMES NEWS
UDHAMPUR: Two weeks
refresher course for the
Gazetted Officers of J&K
Police commenced on
Monday in which 18 DySPs
reported to undergo the
course. 

Agenda of the course is
inclusive of the priorities
flagged by MHA in the con-
text of present and future
challenges. The eminent
speakers including Dr.
Ashok Bhan, (Retd. DGP),
Dr. Kavita Suri, Rajinder
Gupta, SSP, Dr. Rahul
Pandit, Dr. Rekha
Chowdhary, Gulzar Singh
Salathia, (Retd. IGP) and
faculty from Cyber Cell
Jammu have been invited to

deliver lectures to the partic-
ipants and will share their
valuable experiences and
knowledge.   

During the inaugural cere-
mony, Sh. Garib Dass, IPS,
ADGP, Director of the
Academy being the chief
guest on the occasion, high-
lighted the role of gazzetted
officers being supervisory
officers assigned recently by
the Department after their
promotion from NGO cadre
and ensured the trainee offi-
cers that SKPA has the
capacity to impart training
to the Police Officers/offi-
cials of J&K Police to face
future challenges in view of
technology evaluation viz-a-
viz other challenges of

Cybercrime, Drone threats,
Narcotism  and various
other law and order situa-
tion. He laid emphasize on
practical approach to resolve
issues of Law and Order
rather than to use force. He
believes that handling of
Law and Order situation
using excessive face is a fail-
ure, whereas other means of
handling the situation peace-
fully is a reflection of good
leadership in a police. He
also stressed upon the newly
promoted Dy.SsP to adopt
best Indian Structure of
Police and expressed the
needs to upskills the tech-
niques to tackle crimes in
virtual space, investigation
skills necessary for ensuring

convictions, handling of Law
order situation, the growing
threats to internal security
and preparedness necessary
for J&K Police to tackle all
the emerging challenges. He
also emphasized on the role
of Police which is very sensi-
tive in the society and as
such a police officer should
have a concept of good lead-
ership and should have kind
approach towards general
public.  He pointed out that
development and security
environment are interrelat-
ed. He encouraged the par-
ticipants that training
enhances knowledge, skill
and attitude, same should be
cherished. He advised them
to gain maximum while
attending the course and
hope for interactive sessions.  

The inaugural function
was also attended by
Rajinder Gupta, SSP,
Rajesh Bali, SSP, Sunmati
Gupta, Dy.SP, and Staff of
the Academy. 

The course is being coordi-
nated by Sukhvir Singh,
Dy.SP assisted by Inspector
Vishal Manhas.  

SKPA starts 3-week refresher course for DySPs

SKPA officials along with trainee officers at Udhampur.

Police committed to provide safe, secure & dignified environment: SSP Samba

SSP Samba Benam Tosh addressing a public meeting.

STATE TIMES NEWS 
RAMBAN: The Election
Department Ramban, under
District Election Officer
Mussarat Islam, conducted a
day-long training pro-
gramme for Booth Level
Officers (BLOs) for the
Special Summary Revision
(SSR) 2023 at Banihal. The
programme was organised
under the supervision of
Deputy District Election
Officer Lal Chand.

BLOs were informed about
election-related activities
before and during the SSR.
Master trainers provided
detailed information on the
use of forms including form

No. 6, 6b, 7 and 8 during the
SSR. Two special camps will
be held on April 9 and 15,
2023 to target eligible youth
for registration.

The publication of integrat-
ed draft electoral rolls will be
on April 5 at EROs, AEROs
and polling station levels.
Claims and objections can be
submitted from April 5 to
April 20 and will be disposed
of on April 28. Checking of
health parameters and
obtaining Commission per-
mission for final publication
and updating the database
will be on May 4. The final
publication of electoral rolls
will be on May 10, 2023.

Special Summary revision -2023:
Training programme for BLOs held 

STATE TIMES NEWS
RAJOURI: Deputy Commissioner,
Vikas Kundal has ordered a safety audit
of all 1,722 government schools in the
district. The decision was taken during
a meeting chaired by him to discuss the
safety and security of students in
schools today. 

The safety audit will assess the safety
and security arrangements in schools,
including fire safety, electrical safety,
structural safety, toilet and drinking
water facilities. The aim is to identify

any safety hazards or shortcomings and
take corrective measures to ensure the
safety and security of students.

The Deputy Commissioner said that
the safety audit will help in identifying
safety hazards and shortcomings, and
that corrective measures will be taken to
ensure the safety and security of stu-
dents.

The DC said that the audit report will
identify any unsafe buildings and that
a plan for repair and renovation will be
prepared to address the identified

issues. He directed the officials to com-
plete the safety audit within 15 days.

Kundal further added that the safety
audit will be carried out in a transpar-
ent manner with the involvement of all
stakeholders, including parents, stu-
dents, teachers and community mem-
bers. He also emphasised the need to
ensure that the safety audit is com-
pleted within the stipulated time
frame.

The safety audit of schools is part of
the district administration's efforts to
ensure the safety and security of stu-
dents in schools. The initiative is also
in line with the government's vision of
providing safe and secure learning
environments for students.

The meeting was attended by Chief
Planning Officer, Mohammad
Khurshid; Superintending Engineer
PWD, Kamal Kishore Gupta; AEEs,
and officials of the Education
Department.

DC Rajouri directs safety audit of 1722 Government schools

Deputy Commissioner, Vikas Kundal chairing a meeting at Rajouri.

STATE TIMES NEWS
KATHUA: Dr Anju Bala,
Member of the National
Commission for Scheduled
Castes (NCSC), chaired a
meeting of district and sec-
toral officers at the confer-
ence hall of the DC office in
Kathua. 

The meeting aimed to
review the implementation of
policies and programmes for
the welfare of the SC com-
munity in the region. The
NCSC Member reviewed
progress in pending cases
under Prevention of
Atrocities against SCs and
discussed challenges in
implementing programmes
and policies effectively.

Director NCSC, SK Singh;
Deputy Commissioner Rahul
Pandey, Senior
Superintendent of Police,
Shivdeep Singh Jamwal and
other district officers were
present.

Dr Bala took a comprehen-
sive sector-wise review and
discussed modalities followed
by institutions to extend ben-
efits to the SC community
under various schemes,
including Mahatma Gandhi
National Rural Employment
Guarantee Act (MGNRE-
GA), Pradhan Mantri Awas
Yojana (PMAY), Janani
Suraksha Yojana (JSY),
Ayushman Bharat Pradhan
Mantri Jan Arogya Yojana

(AB-PMJAY), Ujjwala
Yojana and Jan Dhan
Yojana. The meeting also dis-
cussed issues such as
increasing school dropout
rates, bank loan cases sanc-
tioned to SCs, crime and con-
viction rates against SCs and
other welfare measures.

Emphasising the need for
awareness and education to
empower marginalised com-
munities, Dr Bala directed
CEO Kathua to conduct reg-
ular visits and organise
awareness camps in areas
with high numbers of out-of-
school children to ensure
their enrolment.

The NCSC Member urged
officials to conduct regular

monitoring and evaluation
of policies and programmes
for the welfare of the SC
community and ensure
effective implementation. 

She emphasised the need
to continue working
towards an inclusive and
just society through
empowerment and aware-
ness of the SC community.
Officials were urged to take
prompt action to address
concerns raised by the SC
community and ensure
timely redressal of griev-
ances. Later, Dr Bala met
delegations including SHGs
and NGOs and assured
them of support in their
endeavours.

NCSC Member chairs meeting to review
welfare policies for SC community 

STATE TIMES NEWS
UDHAMPUR: Deputy
Commissioner, Krittika
Jyotsna conducted a tour
of Tehsil Udhampur to
inspect the progress of
ongoing developmental
works. 

During the tour, Jyotsna
inspected the upgradation
of District Hospital and
Government Medical
College Udhampur. She
also visited the construc-
tion site of Medical College
at Baili village in

Udhampur, which includes
an Administrative and

Academic Block,
Auditorium, Boundary

Wall, STP and other allied
works.

Jyotsna visited the
remodelling site of
Government Model Higher

Secondary School, Garhi
and Government Degree
College, Neeli Nallah. She
also inspected the construc-
tion of additional accom-
modation at Government
Higher Secondary School,
Chiryai.

The executing agencies
were directed to expedite
work and mobilise their
men and machinery shift-
wise to ensure that the
ongoing works are complet-
ed within the stipulated
timeline. The DC was
accompanied by Kishore
Kumar, SE PWD and other
officers. 

STATE TIMES NEWS
RAMBAN: The Jal Shakti
Department conducted a hand-
holding, awareness and orienta-
tion programme for
Implementation Support
Agencies (ISA) representatives,
Anganwadi and Asha workers
and PRIs under the Jal Jeevan
Mission. The aim was to ensure
effective implementation of the
scheme in the district.

Deputy Commissioner,
Mussarat Islam was the chief
guest, while Executive
Engineer Sudhir Kumar, IEC
Expert Sajal Srivastav and
other department officials were
present. 

The IEC Expert educated

attendees through demonstra-
tions and a PowerPoint presen-
tation. Anganwadi and Asha
workers were informed about
rainwater harvesting, artificial
recharge, water quality, water-
borne diseases, conservation,
cleaning, source augmentation
and sustainability.

The Deputy Commissioner
urged officers to follow guide-
lines and maintain transparen-
cy and accountability. He
encouraged coordinated efforts
to achieve desired results and
meet completion timelines. He
informed that 88 JJM schemes
will cover 33,700 household tap
connections across the district
and urged participants to con-

serve water under the 'Catch
the Rain' mission.

The Deputy Commissioner
emphasised encouraging local
communities to take over rural
water supply systems for opera-
tion and maintenance to help
make the "Har Ghar Nal Se
Jal" mission successful. He
highlighted the importance of
Pani Samitis in providing ade-
quate water supply and main-
taining cleanliness around
water bodies.

NOTICE
I, Ankush Rana (Old
Name), W/o Sh. Rajeev
Rana R/o Village
Jagrote, Tehsil & District
Doda has changed my
name from Ankush Rana
(old name) to Ankush
Charak (New name). I
do hereby assume from
this date the name 
surname Ankush Charak
(New Name)

DC Udhampur inspects progress of development works 

Deputy Commissioner, Krittika Jyotsna inspecting developmental works at Udhampur.

STATE TIMES NEWS
KISHTWAR: As part of a
series of farmer aware-

ness camps, a camp was
held at Panchayat
Balgran in Drabshalla
Block. 
Farmers were informed
about the latest cultiva-
tion technology for Kharif
crops and various
schemes from the
Agriculture Department
to improve farming in the
area. 

Over 80 progressive
farmers participated in
the camp, where Kharif
vegetable seeds were dis-
played for sale at a 50%
subsidy rate under the
Intensive Vegetable

Scheme. 
Farmers were advised to

sow drought-resistant
varieties of vegetables as
they practice rainfed
agriculture. 

They were also told
about importance of
nature farming, organic
farming, soil health, PM-
KISAN, KCC and other
Agriculture Department
schemes. 

The camp was organised
under the direction of
SDAO Paddar and overall
supervision of Chief
Agriculture Officer
Kishtwar.

DISCLAIMER
“STATE TIMES” 

does not take responsibility for the

contents of the advertisements

(Display/Classified)
carried in this

newspaper. The paper does not

endorse the same. Readers are

requested to verify the contents on

their own before acting there upon.”

Agriculture Department Kishtwar holds awareness camp

Agri officials along with farmers during the camp at Kishtwar.

Jal Shakti Department Ramban conducts awareness programme 


